

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DARRIUS MARCEL MASTIN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN K. HERNDON
HERNDON LAW PC
*1430 I-85 Parkway,
Suite 234
Montgomery, AL 36106*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
JOEL S. JOHNSON
E. GARRETT WEST
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. Background	3
B. Facts and procedural history	4
Reasons for granting the petition	7
A. The decision below solidifies a conflict among the federal courts of appeals	8
B. The decision below is erroneous.....	11
Conclusion	17
Appendix A.....	1a
Appendix B.....	17a
Appendix C.....	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Springmeyer</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 478 (W.D. Pa. 2014)	16
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 186 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartlett v. City of New York</i> , Civ. No. 03-1961, 2005 WL 887112 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2005).....	16
<i>Cherrington v. Skeeter</i> , 344 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2003)	7, 10, 11
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	12
<i>Hines v. City of Albany</i> , Civ. No. 06-1517, 2011 WL 2620381 (N.D.N.Y. July 1, 2011)	16
<i>Hovington v. State</i> , 616 A.2d 829 (Del. 1992)	16
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	9, 11, 13, 15
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	12

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>People v. Hannah</i> , 59 Cal. Rptr. 2d 806 (Ct. App. 1996).....	16
<i>Shadwick v. City of Tampa</i> , 407 U.S. 345 (1972)	15
<i>Sharp v. County of Orange</i> , 871 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 68 P.3d 1052 (Utah Ct. App. 2003)	16
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 394 P.3d 99 (Idaho Ct. App. 2016)	16
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Maddox</i> , 388 F.3d 1356 (10th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 935 (2005)	11
<i>United States v. Ocean</i> , 564 Fed. Appx. 765 (10th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , Crim. No. 07-181, 2007 WL 4143221 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 19, 2007)	16
<i>United States v. Werra</i> , Crim. No. 06-10414, 2008 WL 4280035 (D. Mass. Sept. 11, 2008), rev'd on other grounds, 638 F.3d 326 (1st Cir. 2011)...	16
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	15
<i>Way v. State</i> , 101 P.3d 203 (Alaska Ct. App. 2004).....	16
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	13
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	5
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	9
Miscellaneous:	
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (5th ed. 2012)	12
